
Caution: This email was sent from an external source. Avoid unknown links and attachments.

From: Daniel Stattelman-Scanlan
To: Finance Committee; Martinez-Rutherford, Dina Nina; Figueroa Cole, Yannette
Subject: Budget Amendments
Date: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:31:20 PM

Finance Committee, 

Thank you for your unanimous support for Public Health Budget Amendment #15 to
fund a Public Health Nurse to support pregnant people in our community.  I know
there are many tough decisions and competing priorities.  Across the world, infant
health outcomes is seen as a common barometer for the overall health of a
community. I appreciate your focus on improving birth outcomes a top priority in
Madison. I hope you can advocate among your colleagues so that this amendment is
supported in the final budget. I am happy to talk with anyone about this important
work. 

Thanks, 
Daniel Stattelman-Scanlan
608-960-3401. 

mailto:dsscanlan@yahoo.com
mailto:financecommittee@cityofmadison.com
mailto:district15@cityofmadison.com
mailto:district10@cityofmadison.com


Caution: This email was sent from an external source. Avoid unknown links and attachments.

From: Jones, Adrian O
To: Smith.Sarah@countyofdane.com; Rose.Rick@countyofdane.com; miles@countyofdane.com;

mccarville.maureen@countyofdane.com; veldran@countyofdane.com; Wright.Jacob@countyofdane.com;
doyle.elizabeth@countyofdane.com; erickson.chuck@countyofdane.com; Castillo.Cecely@countyofdane.com

Cc: Finance Committee; Holly Hatcher; eicher.analiese@countyofdane.com
Subject: Support for Amendment #P&F-O-03, Saving Our Babies Initiative
Date: Monday, October 23, 2023 4:41:05 PM

To:         Dane County Personnel and Finance Committee
              City of Madison Finance Committee
CC:        Supervisors Hatcher, Eicher
From:    Ariel Robbins, Program Director, Dane County Health Council
Re:         P&F-O-03 Proposed operating budget amendment re $50,000 for Saving Our Babies
initiative
Date:     October 23, 2023
 
On behalf of the Dane County Health Council, I’m writing to support the amendment referenced
above that would allocate $50,000 to the Saving Our Babies initiative through funding to the
Foundation for Black Women’s Wellness.
 
A $50,000 contribution would provide critical funding for this growing undertaking that is
successfully addressing the worst-in-nation disparities between birth outcomes for white and Black
birthing people and babies. The transformative Saving Our Babies initiatives support doula care and
diverse maternity care teams that reflect the clients served and address social needs, such as food,
housing and stress.
 
The initiative currently receives financial support from Dane County Health Council members and
other funders, and to go on, it needs to recruit new sources of funding to be sustainable. As the
budget amendment notes, Public Health Madison Dane County (PHMDC) currently contributes
$9,600 to the $2,158,000 budget. Increasing the amount by $50,000 would elevate PHMDC’s
contribution to be more in line with the importance of this work to our county to address health
equity.
 
Background:
 
The Dane County Health Council is a coalition of healthcare providers, government, and nonprofits
with a mission to eliminate gaps and barriers to optimal health and reduce disparities in health
outcomes in Dane County. Council members include Access Community Health Centers, Black
Maternal and Child Health Alliance, Group Health Cooperative of South-Central Wisconsin, Madison
Metropolitan School District, Public Health Madison & Dane County, SSM Health St. Mary’s Hospital,
United Way of Dane County, UnityPoint Health – Meriter and UW Health.
 
Saving Our Babies is a comprehensive cross-sector collaboration launched by the Health Council that
brings together health care systems, community organizations and members, public health leaders
and service providers to close the gaps in birth outcomes. It centers the voices of Black women to
shape resources and solutions in policy and practices affecting Black maternal and child health.
 
For more information:
https://www.savingourbabieswi.org/
 

 

Sincerely,

Adrian Jones

c/o Ariel Robbins

mailto:AJones3@uwhealth.org
mailto:Smith.Sarah@countyofdane.com
mailto:Rose.Rick@countyofdane.com
mailto:miles@countyofdane.com
mailto:mccarville.maureen@countyofdane.com
mailto:veldran@countyofdane.com
mailto:Wright.Jacob@countyofdane.com
mailto:doyle.elizabeth@countyofdane.com
mailto:erickson.chuck@countyofdane.com
mailto:Castillo.Cecely@countyofdane.com
mailto:financecommittee@cityofmadison.com
mailto:hatcher.holly@countyofdane.com
mailto:eicher.analiese@countyofdane.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.savingourbabieswi.org_&d=DwMFAg&c=byefhD2ZumMFFQYPZBagUCDuBiM9Q9twmxaBM0hCgII&r=fMEKtAm4OD0wQmmbQWuLO61dmY6wfqZ8wG3ae9DkSBImkZBIgVNlKrOfayVQAI2i&m=2JAiIkJbHcYF_2hm13FHFnmSS-SS42sN7lmucdDm1go05XfgOwyDuXjlDbwoQmwW&s=n9L5EoC_Ye-Uwax_GShQgnS7m1W1VFOVUeoUX7pNLoo&e=


 


	Budget Amendments
	Support for Amendment #P&F-O-03, Saving Our Babies Initiative

